
 
Contact:  Taylor Strange (Governance Officer) 
Tel: 01633 565656 
E-mail: Taylor.Strange@Newport.Gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 13th October 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
To: Councillors Y Forsey, L Lacey, Lane, Thomas, S Evans, Leadbeater, J Simmonds, 

J Taylor and Cross 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24.05.23  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 

 
4   Review of Budget Performance 2023/24  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 

 
5   Community Energy: Solar PV at Gwent Crematorium  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 

 
6   Facilities Management   

To receive an oral update from the Newport Norse representative 
 

 

 
7   Funeral Director's Report   

To consider any issues raised by local Funeral Directors 
 

 

 
8   Manager's Report  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 

 
9   Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items   

Part 2: Not for publication as consideration of the report 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure. 
 

 

 
10   Equipment Update  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 
Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: 24 May 2023 
 
Time: 10am 
 
Present: Councillors Y. Forsey (Chair), L. Lacey (NCC), S Evans (Torfaen) Lane 
(Monmouthshire), Elizabeth Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Phillip Toms, Joanne 
Hazelwood (Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities), 
Joanne Gossage (The Service Manager Environment & Leisure) Karl Donavon (Newport 
Norse), Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Councillor J Taylor (Caerphilly). 

Apologies:  
 

1. Apologies  

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

N/A 

3. Minutes 
 The Head of Law and Standards noted some accuracy corrections but informed the 
committee that this would dealt with outside the meeting. 
 

4. Draft Accounts Report 2022-23 
Presented by Joanne Hazlewood (Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT 
Project responsibilities) 

Key Points 

The purpose of bringing the report to the committee was to have the draft accounts 
approved as well as the annual returns approved in preparation for the audit. 

It has also been proposed to the committee to approve a 1 of distribution payment of 
£450,000. 

The Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities would like 
any decision to be made after the Managers Report agenda item is presented. 

The draft outcome was expected to be £478,000 at the last committee meeting, however the 
draft outturn position is now £678,000. 

The reserve balance brought over into 2022/23 was just over 1 million, the agreed budget 
took the balance down to £832,000, although with the outturn it has resulted in a 1.2 million 
budget. 

1.2m balance- expenditure – reduced staff cost due to agency staff covering a vacancy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities noted that 
repair works such as relining 2 cremators that cost a total of £118,000 and the replacement 
of filter bags and filter bases at the cost of £20000, also it was highlighted that future repairs 
and renewals would be brought to the committee when the occur. 

Capital financing showed an underspend due to proposed works not taking place during the 
financial year. 

The Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities noted that 6 
was average cremation a day with the max being around 7 a day.  

Towards the end of the year there was an increase in cremation with it levelling out at the 
end of the year. 

Time slots were increased to an Hour and fees were also reduced. 

Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities highlighted that 
once the maximum level of services provided is reached there wouldn’t be a high increase in 
revenue. 

Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities raised the 
options presented to the committee was to agree the reserve balance, agree an additional 
£450,000 to reduce the balance to £800,000. 

The Head of Finance noted there was some unexpected costs and options were brought to 
their attention.  

The Head of Finance noted the additional one of payment could be brought back to the 
committee at a later date in the year. 

The Committee proposed looking at the one-off payment once more information could be 
provided on it. 

The Committee approved the Annual Return. 

The Head of Finance noted recently there was some extra costs.  

Councillor Evans agreed to look at the one of payment at a later date. 

Councillor Taylor felt it was sensible to keep things as they were until it was clear of the 
costs that the work may require. 

The Chair highlighted all the members agreement and noted to the Officers the desire to 
defer the decision until a later date. 

5. Facilities Management 

Presented by Karl Donavon (Newport Norse Representative) 

Key Points 

K. Donavon highlighted repairs to the fencing and fire alarms, as well as noting that work 
was underway for the new toilets and waiting area. 

Phase two will commence once phase one has been completed. 

K. Donavon noted that in the next meeting he would encourage members to see the finished 
works. 

Page 4



The Chair asked when the works would be completed? 

- K. Donavon informed the committee that he was unsure of the specific date however 
he was aware that they are working on schedule. 

The chair followed up by asking if the building was still running? 

- K. Donavon noted there was no clear disruption. 
- J. Gossage (the service manager Environment & Leisure) informed the committee 

the first service starts at 11:30am. 

 

6. Funeral Directors Report 

Phil Tom wanted to defer this agenda item until a policy on the splitting of remains has been 
looked into. 
 
The Service Manager Environment & Leisure would like this to be taken away looked at and 
brought to the next meeting. 

Phil Tom noted that there had been no negative feedback in relation to the building works 
that were occurring. 

7. Managers’ report 
The Service Manager Environment & Leisure noted a drop in attendance once other 
crematoriums begun to open, with the 2021-22 figures referred back to. 

With the time of the cremations increasing to 1 hour time slot this led to an increase in 
attendance. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure highlighted that the recent inspection by the 
Burial and Cremation Authority had been very positive, with full compliance achieved as well 
as complimentary comments being made towards the staff and the crematorium. 

The Chair asked about the report in which it stated the crematorium doesn’t offer a longer 
service. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure informed the committee that this would 
be in reference to the crematorium not offering 2-hour slots. 

 The Service Manager Environment & Leisure informed the committee of the several staffing 
matters, that include the replacement of an Administrative Support role and a Cremator 
Operator. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure also informed the committee of the resignation 
of Karen Sansom the Team Manager of the Bereavement Team as of June 30th, 2023, with 
the position being advertised as soon as possible. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure would like to know if the committee is happy to 
send a letter of thanks to the long servicing member. 

- The Committee agreed to this. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure went on to state another staffing issue as Paul 
Dundon is currently unwell and it is not clear when he would be able to be fully active in his 
role. Therefore, it was suggested to externally source a temporary cremation manager. 

Page 5



 The Service Manager Environment & Leisure would like the committee to approve the 
recruitment posts as well as the external sourcing of a temporary manager. 

- Councillor Taylor noted he was happy to agree to this.  
- The Chair also agreed to this request. 

Councillor Evans asked about the urgency in hiring the roles as it relates to which ones will 
be sought to be filled first. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure informed the members that both the 
interim manager and deputy will be sought after at the same time although the 
interim manager position may be fulfilled sooner. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure did confirm she would be meeting with Paul to 
figure out his plans, with this being reported back to the committee. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure reported that the 12-week contract for the work 
on the waiting room and toilets had been conducted in the early hours to avoid as much 
disruption as possible. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure also confirmed the first time slot begins at 
11:30am 

The Chair wanted to give thanks to the workers. 

- K. Donavon noted he will pass this onto the workers. 

Councillor Evans would like the staff to be informed of the positive report. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure informed the committee of the works in 2020 
which involved relining 2 of the cremators as well as replacing the boilers. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure detailed to the committee that during the 
servicing visit some critical issues were noted with the other 2 cremators with both requiring 
the filtration bags and dans costing £15,000 and £40,000 respectively. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure noted that immediate action will be needed to 
keep those 2 cremators in action. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure further went on to detail that of these 
cremators both would need relining within the next 2 years as well as the boiler for these 
cremators, totalling a cost of £250,000. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure also noted technical issues with the consoles 
that control the cremators. Further going on to explain that the FT3 is the newer model of 
cremators. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure detailed the extent to which the newer model is 
superior such as its larger size, and the creation of less emissions, which would lead to 
reduced pollution and allow the crematorium to take in larger coffins. 

The Service Manager Environment & Leisure would like the committee to agree to allowing 
an information search on the costs and benefits of both the works required compared to 
switching from the two FT2 to one FT3. 

Councillor Evans questioned whether by reducing from 4 cremators to 3 would that reduce 
services? 

Page 6



- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure noted that two cremators are in 
constant use with the 3rd serving as a backup and the fourth rarely being used. 

Councillor Tudor affirmed that due to cremation being in a competitive market, it would be 
worth looking if Gwent wants to keep up with the times. 

P. Toms highlighted that with the population getting larger in physical size, the funeral home 
has taken measures by increasing the casket size they cater for, noting that any casket 
above 31 inches in diameter will go to the private crematorium in Langstone. 

The Chair asked if the boilers were gas powered. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure noted that the boilers are connected to 
the system and are powered by gas. 

The Chair wanted to know if there were any eco-friendly options for the boilers. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure informed the chair they could find this 
out, as well as highlighting that the newer model is less harmful to the environment. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure also noted the new cremator has an 
integral boiler and not external. 

The Chair would like a cremator with reduced emissions looked at, as well as the use of 
solar panels. 

Councillor Evans noted that it is the right time to be looking at a more modern and cost-
effective machine. 

- The Service Manager Environment & Leisure noted that a more efficient machine 
would reduce emissions. 

The Chair asked about whether Blaenau Gwent is chairing the meetings. 

The Head of Law and Standards noted they will chase this up. 

The Chair also asked when the next change over for chairs is? 

The Head of Law and Standards informed the chair they will look to resolve this. 

Councillor Taylor noted that the changeover used to occur in the September meeting. 

8. Date of Next Meeting. 

To be confirmed at a later date. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Greater Gwent Crematorium Joint Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  18th October 2023 
 
Subject Review of Budget Performance 2023/24  
 
Purpose To provide information relating to the budget performance in 2023/24 and confirm the 

restated audited annual return for 2022/23 and the impact of that on the financial position 
of the joint crematorium service. 

 
Author  Finance Business Partner - Systems  
 
Ward General 
 
Summary The financial position of the crematorium service has been adversely affected by the current 

and on-going building works at the crematorium, as shown by the current forecasts for the 
2023/24 financial year.  

 
The Council’s external auditors have finalised their audit of the 2022/23 financial year and 
corrections are required. The report set’s out the impact of those and the audited ‘annual 
return’ for 2022/23 is attached to this report for the Committees information and approval.  

  
Appendix: 

 Appendix 1: Audit Wales Independent Examination of the 2022-23 Annual Return Closing 
Letter 
Appendix 2: Restated Annual Return for 2022/23 

 
 
Proposal Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and consider the budget position, and the potential impact on reserves 
• note/approve the restated annual return for 2022/23 

 
 
Action by  Head of Finance 
 
Timetable 1.   Draft budget proposals, fees and charges and distribution level to be agreed for 

2024/25 at the next Committee meeting in January 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

• Head of Finance 
• Service Manager for Environment and Leisure 
• Head of Law and Standards 
• Head of People, Policy and Transformation 

 
Signed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
It is necessary for the Joint Committee to review the financial position of Gwent Crematorium for the current 
financial year.   
As the table and commentary shows, the issues leading to the forecast overspend currently shown are 
temporary and should not feature too significantly in the 2024/25 budget.  
 
The base budget agreed was already relying on use of reserves to maintain the historical ‘distributions’ 
to the former Gwent Council’s but the forecast overspend will now require more use of reserves to 
maintain that position. The overall balance in reserves is still robust and any use of reserves to maintain 
the expected distribution will need to be reviewed and confirmed by this Committee at the outturn stage.     
 
Financial Summary 2023/24 
 
 

 FY Budget 
2023/24 

Actual to 30 Sep Forecast 
2023/24 

 

Variance to Budget 

Total INCOME 
 

(1,537,500) (519,079) (1,365,500) 172,000 

     
Employees 
 

313,890 192,500 
 
 

363,770 49,880 

Premises 
 

652,259 
 

246,173 
 
 

549,019 (103,240) 

Transport 
 

1,010 0 300 (710) 

Supplies & Services 
 

162,329 99,020 173,132 10,803 

Capital Financing 
 

67,722 0 53,161 (14,561) 

Total EXPENDITURE 
 

1,197,210 537,694 1,139,382 (57,828) 

     
(SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 
 

(340,290) 18,614 (226,118) (114,172) 

Less Budgeted Distribution 450,000  450,000  
 
(Increase)/Decrease to 
Balances 
 

 
109,710 

 
 

 
223,882 

 

 
Potential impact on Reserves at 31st March 2024 

Reserves b/f  
£1,16
[...]
els and review distribution 
to Constituent Authorities, to 
ensure reserve balances are 
maintained 

Head of Finance 

Increase in building 
maintenance costs  

H H Continue to monitor the 
increasing costs associated 
with the cremators, and 
refurbishment works. 

Head of Finance 

 
 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
The overall aim of the budget monitoring is to ensure the on-going delivery of the Cremation service 
whilst also providing an income source to Gwent Councils.   
 
 
Options Available and considered 
 
The Committee is asked to note the financial position for 2023/24, and consider the position when setting 
the budget, fees and distribution levels, at the next Committee meeting in January.  
 
The Committee is asked to approve the restated annual return for 2022/23, noting the restated (lower) 
reserves balance carried forward of 1,162,806; a reduction of £120k based on that reported.  

 
 

Preferred Option and Why 
 
.    
 
 
 

Page 12



Comments of Chief Financial Officer   
 
The report deals with the current forecast outturn for the current 2023/24 financial year. It shows that two 
issues are contributing towards the current overspend forecast but given the nature of the issues; are 
temporary only.  There is an impact on forecast reserves at end of the year coming from the overspend 
which is shown in the report.  
 
The audit of the 2022/23 financial statements by the Council’s auditors highlighted errors made in the 
accounts for that year, including that reported to this Committee in the 2022/23 outturn report. Staff are 
aware of the oversight that led to this, and it should not occur again. The impact was a reduction of 
£120k in that year’s surplus and therefore this also impacts negatively on the crematorium reserves 
position.  
 
Whilst both of the above issues affect the crematorium reserves negatively; they are still forecasted at 
over £900k for the end of the 2023/24 financial year which is adequate 
 
 
Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
There are no legal issues arising from this report 
 
 
Comments of Service Manager for Environment and Leisure 
 
 
Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation 
 
The report sets out an updated 2023/24 financial position for Gwent Crematorium and asks the 
committee to consider this position when setting the budget, fees and distribution levels, at the next 
Committee meeting in January 2024. The report also seeks approval of the restated annual return for 
2022/23 following audit given that there was a previous error found in the brought forward balances for 
Debtors/Creditors. 
 
An FEIA wasn’t required for this report, but it has considered the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 by balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to meet long-term 
needs. There are no direct HR implications associated with this report. 
 
 
Comments of Cabinet Member 
 
 
Scrutiny Committees 
 
n/a   
 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010 
 
n/a 
 
Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
 
n/a 
 

Page 13



Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 
In preparing this report, the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 has been considered by 
balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also meet long term needs. We are 
considering options to provide a service which will allow us to withstand the competitive market, and 
meet our future wellbeing goals and objectives, and in doing so, understand the importance of involving 
those with an interest in achieving them, and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of those to 
whom we provide a service. 
 
 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
n/a   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

Page 1 of 3 - Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee – Independent Examination 
of the 2022-23 Annual Return - please contact us in Welsh or En
[...]
 area 
 
 

    

 
 

13. Insert risk area 
 
 

    

 

* If the response is ‘no’, please state the implications and action being taken to address any weakness in control identified  
(add separate sheets if needed). 
** If the response is ‘not covered’, please state when the most recent internal audit work was done in this area and when it is 
next planned, or if coverage is not required, internal audit must explain why not. 
[The detailed findings and recommendations which I draw to the attention of the Committee are included in the detailed internal 
audit report dated 22nd December 2022]. 

Internal audit confirmation 
I confirm that as the Committee’s internal auditor, I have not been involved in a management or administrative role within the 
body (including preparation of the accounts) or as a member of the body during the financial years 2021-22 and 2022-23. I also 
confirm that there are no conflicts of interest surrounding my appointment. 
 

Name of person who carried out the internal audit: DONA PALMER 

Signature of person who carried out the internal audit:                        

Date: 16.05.23 

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  11/10/2023 
 
Subject Community Energy: Solar PV at Gwent Crematorium 
 
Purpose The purpose of this document is to seek approval for the installation of a 33.75kWp solar 

panel array on the roof of Gwent Crematorium via a Community Energy delivery route.  
 
Author  Eloise Laity, Newport City Council, Carbon Reduction Project Officer (E&PP) 
 
Summary This document outlines the proposal to install a 33.75 kWp solar panel array on the roof of 

Gwent Crematorium via a Community Energy delivery route. While NCC operates and 
manages the Crematorium, pays the bills, and therefore also reports on the associated 
carbon emissions, Torfaen County Borough Council owns the building.   

 
All Welsh Local Authorities have the target of becoming carbon net zero by 2030 in line with 
Welsh Government guidance. The solar array could generate up to 26.33 MWh of electricity 
annually, with all 26.33 MWh of this being used on site, resulting in energy bill reductions 
of circa £970/yr. The scheme is expected to realise annual carbon savings of 9.9 tonnes 
CO2e, which would help to decarbonise the estate of Newport City Council (NCC) and the 
area of Torfaen County Borough Council (TCBC).  
 
Further benefits include zero capital input from NCC or TCBC, the community energy group 
would install, manage, and maintain the operation of the solar array, an ability to self-supply 
15% of the current electricity demand on site with solar-generated electricity, and a positive 
image of the Councils being generated from the installation of the scheme, showing a 
commitment to meet carbon reduction targets and the ability to work collaboratively to do 
so. 

 
 
Proposal To proceed with installation of 33.75 kWp solar panel array at Gwent Crematorium 
 
Action by  Joanne Gossage on behalf of Eloise Laity and NCC Carbon Reduction Team 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪ Joanne Gossage – NCC Service Manager Environment & Leisure  
▪ Torfaen County Borough Council Energy Manager  
▪ Torfaen County Borough Council Planning Department  
▪ Newport City Council Legal Representative 
▪ Newport City Council Head of Finance  

 
Signed Eloise Laity  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 
In line with NCC’s aspiration to achieve carbon net zero by 2030, this document sets out a proposal for 
Egni Coop to install rooftop solar PV at Gwent Crematorium, Tre-Herbert Road, Cwmbran, NP44 2BZ.  
 
The proposal is for the installation of a 33.75 kWp solar array, involving 91 PV modules and 1 Solar Edge 
inverter, across the two flat roofs and the central pitched roof, as shown in Figure 1.  
 

 
 
The installation would be undertaken by Egni Cooperative (Egni Coop), a Community E
[...]


Immediate works – advising the committee 

Repairs to the cremators 1&2 for bag filter & ID Fan, is yet to have a date confirmed. This will enable 
1 & 2 to provide back up while we review and potentially install a new larger cremator. Also needs to 
be carried out to ensure compliance with the emissions legislation 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24.05.23
	4 Review of Budget Performance 2023/24
	Greater Gwent Crematorium Joint Committee
	Subject	Review of Budget Performance 2023/24

	Appendix 1
	Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee – Independent Examination of the 2022-23 Annual Return
	Requirement to produce an Annual Return
	Outcome of Independent Examination
	Certification of the Annual Return
	Conclusion


	APPENDIX 2
	Committee approval and certification
	Internal audit confirmation


	5 Community Energy: Solar PV at Gwent Crematorium
	Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee
	Subject	Community Energy: Solar PV at Gwent Crematorium
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Consultation



	8 Manager's Report
	CREMATIONS

	10 Equipment Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 
 
Date: 18 October 2023 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present:          Y. Forsey (Chair), L. Lacey (NCC), M. Lane (Monmouthshire),  

Elizabeth Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Mike Ryan (Funeral Director), 
Joanne Hazelwood (Finance Business Partner - Systems with Finance IT 
Project responsibilities), Joanne Gossage (The Service Manager Environment 
& Leisure) Karl Donovan (Newport Norse), Meirion Rushworth (Head of 
Finance), Councillor Thomas Tudor (Monmouthshire). Taylor Strange 
(Governance Officer), Eloise Laity (Carbon Reduction Project Officer), Simon 
Richards (Governance Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: Councillors R Leadbeater and J Simmonds 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24.05.23  

The minutes of the previous meeting were held as a true and proper record.  
 

4 Review of Budget Performance 2023/24  
 
The Finance Business Partner Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities presented 
the report. 
  
Key Points 
The Crematorium financial position has been impacted by the building works. 
  
The budget needs to be signed off as well as the approval of the restated annual return. 
  
The Temporary issues are a major reason for the overspend budget. 
  
The overspend required more use of reserves, this would need to be reviewed and 
approved. 
  
There had been an increased cost in relation to the cremator however provisions in budget 
were being looked at in order to create an allocation specifically for repairs.  
  
Burial memorials have been purchased in bulk but over the last few years this had been 
reduced. 
  
£172,000 less income was expected which was linked to the building repairs which had 
impacted morning time slots before 11:30am. 
  



 

 

Councillor Forsey highlighted that the building works had a bigger impacted than previously 
thought. 
  
  The Service Manager Environment and Leisure noted time slots up to 11:30am had been 

lost. 
  K Donovan, Newport Norse, noted the works are expected to be dealt with on the 27 

October 2023. 
  
Audit Wales noted an error in the annual return which showed it was overstated by £120,000. 
  
The refurbishing works would be continued to be monitored.  
  
The Committee was asked to note the financial position of this year and approve the annual 
return.  
  
The Head of Finance highlighted the importance of the reserve reduction due to the error and 
the noted overspend. 
  
Councillor Forsey wanted reassurances that the error would not happen again. 
  
  The Finance Business Partner Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities highlighted 

that it was human error that made the mistake, but processes were put in place to 
mitigate any future issues. 

  
Councillor Tudor noted once all works are done would this improve the budget position.  
The Finance Business Partner Systems with Finance IT Project responsibilities highlighted 
the budget has taken this into account. 
  
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the financial statement and signed off the reserve. 
 

5 Community Energy: Solar PV at Gwent Crematorium  
 
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure gave an overview of the report. 
  
The purpose of the report was to construct a solar panel array which noted a £900 saving on 
energy per year and a reduction of 9 tons of carbon.  
  
The project would be funded through the grant aid system. 
  
The company in charge of installing the panels, would provide all maintenance for the lease 
of 21 years at which point the deal could be renegotiated. 
  
M Ryan Funeral Association queried when the works would take place. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure would look into this. 
  
The Head of Finance was not aware of the cost of the panels; therefore, the officers could 
not advise the Committee actions to take. 
  
The Head of Finance also queried what would occur should the council not be able to fulfil 
their requirements. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure highlighted that option 3, following the 21 
years, the panels could be removed at no cost to the councils. 
  



 

 

The Head of Law and Standards queried what would happen if the company folded. She also 
asked could the roof space be maintained should any further work need to be undertaken.  
Finally, the Head of Law and Standards queried whether there was a lawful Planning 
Development Certificate in place. 
  
This information would be available at a future meeting. 
  
The Committee would like the report to reflect that the work undertaken be subject to minimal 
disruption.  
  
  The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure detailed ways in which to minimally 

impact the workings of the crematorium.  
  The Carbon Reduction Project Officer noted the works would be done as soon as possible 

but the restrictions would have to be factored into this. 
  
Councillor Forsey asked if the Committee were content to approve based on the conditions 
proposed. 
  
These conditions included more information on any outcomes should the provider company 
fold, the ability to access the roof space for maintenance, information on the Planning 
Development Certificate as well the issues raised by the Head of Finance. 
  
Resolved: 
The Committee were content that based on the conditions proposed the installation of 33.75 
kWp solar panel array at Gwent Crematorium could proceed. 
 

6 Facilities Management  
 
K Donavan, Newport Norse, presented this item. 
  
K Donovan, Newport Norse noted the works due to be completed by 27 October and also 
highlighted other sections of work that was ongoing such as the roof taking roughly eight 
weeks. 
  
The Chair asked whether Norse carried out inspections on works already completed.  
  

         K Donovan, Newport Norse, noted that they did not carry out inspections specifically 
but did highlight that any issues spotted could be reported and then dealt with. 

 
7 Funeral Director's Report  

 
M Ryan Funeral Directors, Funeral Association presented this item. 
  
M Ryan Funeral Directors, Funeral Association gave thanks to the builders on the works 
already completed. 
  
M Ryan Funeral Directors, Funeral Association would like the chapel looked at, in addition to 
the roof panels to see if there were any issues. 
  
  The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure highlighted that a report had been 

conducted on the roof and a leak had been found which was currently being addressed. 
  K Donovan noted that Egni Coop should conduct a report on the roof to see whether it is 

structurally viable to house the solar panels. 
  
M Ryan Funeral Directors, Funeral Association, queried when the new staff would be 
employed in order to fill the current vacancies. 
  



 

 

  The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure noted this would be covered in the 
following agenda item. 

 
8 Manager's Report  

 
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure presented this item. 
  
Key Points 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure noted that the year had seen a decrease 
in bookings. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure noted three positions that were lost due 
to retirement and asked if the Committee would like to give thanks to the retired officers for 
their hard work.   
  
The Committee wanted it noted that they passed on their thanks to the retired officers. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure advised that a new deputy manager and 
cremator operator had been appointed and the remaining administrative staff vacancies 
would be advertised. 
  
K Donovan, Newport Norse advised that full services should be back in order by 22 October. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure mentioned that there had been two car 
collisions into the pillars near the funeral directors’ office and public car park. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure explained that Cremators 3 and 4 were 
serviced recently but noted there was an issue with the filtration system in the other 
cremators. 
  
The Service Manager for Environment and Leisure informed the Committee that they were 
consulting closing services on dates within the Christmas Period. 
  
 

9 Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items  
 

10 Equipment Update  
 
The Committee considered the information provided as a first stage review.  
The Committee understood and noted the issues and the options available and that officers 
were looking at the financial impacts and would come back in due course for a decision when 
full financial information was available. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


